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ABBREVIAT|ONS NOT ALL ABBREVIATIONS MAY BE USED

& AND LAV LAVATORY

@ AT LB/ LBSPOUND (S)

ACT  ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE MAT  MATERIAL (S)

ADJ  ADJUSTABLE MAX  MAXIMUM

AFF  ABOVE FINISH FLOOR MDF  MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD
ALT  ALTERNATE MECH MECHANICAL

AL/ALUM ALUMINUM
APPROX APPROXIMATE

ARCH ARCHITECTURAL
AUD  AUDITORIUM
BD  BOARD
BLDG BUILDING
BLK  BLOCK (ING)
BO  BOTTOM OF
BRG BEARING
BSMT BASEMENT
BS  BOTH SIDES
BW  BOTH WAYS
CAB  CABINET
CB  CATCHBASIN
CCSA CUSTOM COLOR SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
CFCI CONTRACTOR FURNISHED/
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
CG  CORNER GUARD
CHAM CHAMFER
CJ  CONTROL JOINT
CL  CENTERLINE
CLG CEILING
CLR CLEAR
CM  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
COL  COLUMN
COMP COMPUTER
CONC CONCRETE
CONT CONTINUOUS
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CSBA COLOR SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
CT  CERAMIC TILE
D DEPTH
DB DECK BEARING
DBL DOUBLE
DEPT DEPARTMENT
DF  DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIA  DIAMETER
DIM  DIMENSION
DN  DOWN
DRN  DRAIN
DTL/ DET DETAIL
DW  DISHWASHER
DWG DRAWING
E EAST
(E)  EXISTING
EA  EACH
EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION SYSTEM
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
ELEC ELECTRICAL
ELEV ELEVATION
EQ  EQUAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
EVAP EVAPORATIVE
EXIST EXISTING
EXP  EXPANSION
EXT  EXTERIOR
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
FA  FIRE ALARM
FD  FLOOR DRAIN
FDN  FOUNDATION
FE  FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FEC  FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FG  FINISH GRADE
FH  FIRE HYDRANT
FIN  FINISHED
FLR  FLOOR
F.O. FACEOF
FT  FOOT, FEET
FRP  FIBER REINFORCED PANEL
FRT  FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD
FTG FOOTING
FV  FIELD VERIFY
GA.  GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GB  GRABBAR
GC  GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GFRC GLASSFIBER REINFORCED PANEL
GYP GYPSUM
GWB GYPSUM WALLBOARD
HB  HOSE BIBB
HC  HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE
HDW HARDWARE
HDF  HIGH DENSITY FIBERBOARD
HM  HOLLOW METAL
H HEIGHT
HOR HORIZONTAL
ID INSIDE DIAMETER
ICF INSULATED CONCRETE FORM
IN INCH
INCL  INCLUDE
INFO  INFORMATION
INT  INTERIOR
INSUL INSULATE, (D), (ION)
INV  INVERT
JST  JOIST
JT JOINT
VICINITY MAP

MEMB MEMBRANE
MEZZ MEZZANINE

MFR  MANUFACTURER
MGR MANAGER

MIN  MINIMUM

MIR  MIRROR

MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MO  MASONRY OPENING
MTD MOUNT, (ED)

MTL  METAL

MW  MICROWAVE

N NORTH

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NO. NUMBER

NOM NOMINAL

NRC  NOISE REDUCTION COEFFICIENT

NTS  NOT TO SCALE

ocC ON CENTER

oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OFClI OWNER FURNISHED/
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

OFD OVERFLOW DRAIN

OFOI  OWNER FURNISHED/
OWNER INSTALLED

OH OVERHEAD

OPG OPENING

OPP  OPPOSITE

OSB  ORIENTED STRAND BOARD

(04 OUNCE

PERI PERIMETER
PERM PERMANENT

PL PLATE
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PNL  PANEL

PNT  PAINT (ED)

P.O. POINT OF

PR  PAR

PT  POST TENSIONED
PART PARTITION

PLY PLYWOOD

QT QUARRY TILE

R /RAD RADIUS

RCP  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
REC RECESSED

REF  REFERENCE
REFG REFRIGERATOR
REINF REINFORCE (ED)
REM REMOVE (ED)
REPL REPLACE

REQD REQUIRED

REV  REVISION (S)
RIGHT DONE CORRECTLY
RM  ROOM

RO  ROUGH OPENING

S SOUTH

SALV SALVAGE (ED)
SECT SECTION

SF SQUARE FOOT
SIM  SIMILAR

SLNT SEALANT

SOG  SLAB ON GRADE
SPEC SPECIFICATION (S)
SQ  SQUARE

SS  STAINLESS STEEL

STC  SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS

STD  STANDARD
STL  STEEL

STOR STORAGE
STRUC STRUCTURE (AL)
SUSP SUSPENDED
SYM  SYMMETRY (ICAL)

T THICKNESS

T&B TOP AND BOTTOM
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
TBD  TO BE DETERMINED
TEMP TEMPORARY

THRU THROUGH

T.0. TOPOF

TRANS TRANSFORMER

TS TUBE STEEL

TYP  TYPICAL

UNF  UNFINISHED

UNO  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

VAR  VARIES

VB VAPOR BARRIER

VCT  VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERT VERTICAL

VEST VESTIBULE

VWC  VINYL WALLCOVERING

w WEST

W WIDTH

w/ WITH

wcC WATER CLOSET
WD WOOD

W/O  WITHOUT
WSCT WAINSCOT
WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC

EHIGH SCHOOL -

7

UTILITY CONTACTS

power

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER
www.rockymountainpower.net
1-800-469-3981

natural gas

DOMINION ENERGY
dominionenergy.com
801.324.5111

water/storm drain

CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS
https://www.saratogasprings-ut.gov/966/Water-
Division

801.766.6506

storm sewer

CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS
https://www.saratogasprings-ut.gov/352/Storm-
Water

801.766.6506

sanitary sewer/wastewater
CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS

https://www.saratogasprings-ut.gov/734/Sanitary-

Sewer
801.766.6506

telephone

CENTURYLINK
www.centurylink.com
800.244.1111

PROJECT TEAM

owner

SCOTT JOHNSON
ALPINE SCHOOL DISTRICT

general contractor

JOHN COX

HOGAN CONSTRUCTION
940 NORTH 1250 WEST
CENTERVILLE, UT 84014
jcox@hoganconstruction.com
801.951.7000

architect

VERN LATHAM

VCBO ARCHITECTURE
524 SOUTH 600 EAST
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102
vlatham@vcbo.com
801.575.8800

civil engineer

NICHOLE LUTHI

MERIDIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

1628 WEST 11010 SOUTH SUITE 102
SOUTH JORDAN, UT 84095
nluthi@meiamerica.com

801.569.1315

structural engineer

HENNING UNGERMAN
CALDER RICHARDS
STRUCTURAL CONSULTING
ENGINEERS

634 400 W SUITE 100

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84101
henning@crceng.com
801.466.1699

mechanical engineer

MITCH TERVORT

OLSEN & PETERSON ENGINEERING
14 EAST 2700 SOUTH

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84115
mitch@op-eng.com

801.486.4646

electrical engineer

SCOTT KINGERY

ENVISION ENGINEERING
240 E MORRIS AVE STE 200
SOUTH SALT LAKE, UT 84115
skingery@envisioneng.com
801.534.1130

food services

ED REICH

W.S. REICH & ASSOCIATES
2846 SOUTH 450 WEST
BOUNTIFUL, UT 84010
ed@wsreich.com
801.295.4109

landscape architect

CORY WHITING

INSITE DESIGN

17 N470 W ST

AMERICN FORK, UT 84003
cory@isdglic.com
801.756.5043

fire marshal

CHRIS HENDRICKSON

UTAH STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE
5272 SOUTH COLLEGE DRIVE SUITE 302
MURRAY, UT 84123
cahendrickson@utah.gov

385.302.5411

4-way inspector

MIKE BURR

ALPINE SCHOOL DISTRICT
490 NORTH STATE STREET
LINDON, UT 84042
mburr@alpinedistrict.org
801.610.8084

GENERAL NOTES

1. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW AND
COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS, TRADES AND
SUPPLIERS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION, AND TO ASSURE THAT ALL
PARTIES ARE AWARE OF ALL REQUIREMENTS, REGARDLESS OF WHERE
THE REQUIREMENTS OCCUR IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, WHICH
MIGHT AFFECT THE WORK OF THAT PARTY.

2. AS PART OF THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE THE
WORK OF ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS, TRADES AND SUPPLIERS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ENDEAVOR TO IDENTIFY AND NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE WORK OF DIFFERENT
PARTIES AT THE EARLIEST POSSIBLE DATE SO AS TO ALLOW
REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE TIME FOR THE CONFLICT TO BE
RESOLVED WITHOUT DELAYING THE WORK. ALL DEVIATIONS FROM
THAT WHICH IS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MUST BE
APPROVED IN ADVANCE BY THE ARCHITECT.

3. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ESTABLISH AND COORDINATE THE
FINISHED APPEARANCE AND EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXPOSED
ELEMENTS OF THE WORK OF ALL THE TRADES, INCLUDING THAT WORK
WHICH IS ILLUSTRATED PRIMARILY ON DRAWINGS OF OTHER
DISCIPLINES. QUANTITIES ARE TO BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN ON
DRAWINGS OF OTHER DISCIPLINES BUT LOCATIONS SHOWN ON OTHER
DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TAKE
PRECEDENCE FOR THE FINISHED APPEARANCE AND EXACT LOCATION
OF ALL PARTS OF THE WORK.

4. EXCEPT WHERE DIRECTED TO PLACE ITEMS OF WORK AT THE
APPROXIMATE LOCATION SHOWN; DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR
DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION. ALL ELEMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS MAY
NOT BE DRAWN TO EXACT SCALE. ALL DIMENSIONS REQUIRED ARE
SHOWN OR MAY BE DERIVED FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE FLOOR
PLANS, DETAIL PLANS, ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS, DETAILS, SCHEDULES
AND SPECIFICATIONS. IF DIMENSIONS ARE NOT PRESENT, THE
ARCHITECT IS TO BE NOTIFIED SO THAT A CLARIFICATION CAN BE
ISSUED.

5. CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW CURRENT ANSI 117-1 STANDARDS AS
REPRESENTED ON SHEET G301, GENERAL ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF THE DESIGN DRAWINGS CONFLICT WITH THIS
SHEET.

NOTES TO BIDDERS

1. THIS SHEET CONTAINS A LIST OF DRAWINGS WHICH COMPRISE A FULL
SET OF DRAWINGS FOR THIS PROJECT. ANY CONTRACTOR,
SUBCONTRACTOR, VENDOR OR ANY OTHER PERSON PARTICIPATING IN
OR BIDDING ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN ANY AND ALL SHEETS OF DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS. IF ANY PERSON, PARTY OR ENTITY ELECTS TO SUBMIT
BIDS FOR ANY PORTION, OR ALL, OF THIS PROJECT, THAT PERSON, PARTY
OR ENTITY SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, ANY SUBSEQUENT ADDENDUMS OR CLARIFICATIONS
THAT MAY BE ISSUED.

2. THESE DOCUMENTS SHOW THE DESIGN INTENT. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE EVERYTHING SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
OR SPECIFIED REGARDLESS OF WHERE IT IS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS. FOR EXAMPLE; SOME MILLWORK DETAILS
HAVE STEEL FRAMES WHICH MAY BE PROVIDED BY DIVISION 05 OR WITH
THE MILLWORK AT THE CONTRACTOR'S DISCRETION, BUT IT SHALL BE
PROVIDED AS PART OF THE CONTRACT.

3. EVERYTHING CALLED FOR IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE "NEW" AND
PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTOR, VENDOR OR ANY
OTHER PERSON PARTICIPATING IN OR BIDDING ON THIS PROJECT UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE AS EXISTING (EXIST), NOT IN CONTRACT (NIC) OR FOR
REFERENCE ONLY. FURNISHINGS SHOWN DASHED SHALL BE FOR
REFERENCE ONLY.

REFERENCE SYMBOL LEGEND

BUILDING SECTION +WALL SECTION LAYOUT GRID LINES

GRID IDENTIFICATION
WALL SECTION NUMBER
w DIRECTION OF VIEW
SHEET WHERE DRAWN
DETAIL SECTION

ELEVATION NUMBER
suv| AND DIRECTION
INTERIOR ELEVATION W
SHEET WHERE
1 ELEVATION DRAWN
F NUMBER AND
3 DIRECTION
) LEVEL LINE
SHEET WHERE
2 DRAWN . SECOND LEVEL
116'- 0"
DETAIL REFERENCE ROOM NAME AND NUMBER
ROOM NAME
DETAIL NUMBER 101
SHEET WHEN
SRAWN. HYPEN WALL TYPE MARK
INDICATES DETAIL —  CONSTRUCTION TYPE - BY
ON SAME SHEET CSI DIVISION
———— WALLTYPE
BAG- 1 [
T FIRE RATING
NOMINAL SIZE
SEE WALL TYPE SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION
DRAWING TAGS
REVISIONS TAG
FLOOR TRANSITIONS MARKER
REVISION NUMBER
M TRANSITION
f SYMBOL
CEILING TAG hd
— CEILING TYPE ELEVATION MARKER
x’ X' - X"
“—— CEILING HEIGHT $
WINDOW TAG
WINDOW MARKER FINISH TAG
: NAME[T: W?
# IR:W?
2 - -\W?
SHEET SYMBOLS A T
DRAWING TITLE BASIC DRAWING TITLE
SCALE:
PROJECT MATCH LINE
NORTH

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO SUBMIT DEFERRED SUBMITTALS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH IBC 107.3.4.2. AS PART OF THE SUBMITTAL PROCESS,
THE CONTRACTOR IS TO SUBMIT ALL ICC ERS REPORTS FOR ITEMS

NOTED.

STRUCTURAL GLAZING

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEMS
MECHANICAL SEISMIC RESTRAINTS
FIRE PROTECTION PER 107.2.2

ELECTRICAL SEISMIC RESTRAINTS

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM [IBC 903.2.3]

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WITH EMERGENCY VOICE/EVACUATION
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM [IBC 9-7.2.3]

OPEN WEB STEEL ROOF JOISTS AND GIRDERS

+  EMERGENCY RESPONDER COMMUNICATION COVERAGE SYSTEM [IFC

510] IF REQUIRED

+  TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM [IBC 1009.8 & 3001.2]

ROOM NUMBERING GUIDE

AREA: FLOOR:

A = AREA 01 1 = LOWER LEVEL

B = AREA 02 2 = MAIN LEVEL

C = AREA 03 3 = UPPER LEVEL

D = AREA 04

E = AREA 05 ROOM DESIGNATION

F = AREA 06 ROOM NUMBER

G = AREA 07

H = AREA 08 SYMBOL

AREA SF AREAACRES PERCENTAGE

TOTAL IMPACTED AREA 3,339,610 SF 76.67 ACRES  100.0%
TOTAL SCHOOL PROPERTY 2,681,610 SF 61.56 ACRES  80.3%
IMPERVIOUS AREA (SCHOOL) 1,483,535 SF 34.06 ACRES  55.3%
LANDSCAPE AREA (SCHOOL) 1,198,075 SF 275ACRES  44.7%
TOTAL OFFSITE (SEMINARY+ROADWAYS) 658,000 SF 1511 ACRES  19.7%
IMPERVIOUS AREA (OFFSITE) 340,840 SF 782ACRES  51.8%
LANDSCAPE AREA (OFFSITE) 317,160 SF 729ACRES  482%
BUILDING PAD AREA 247,734 SF 569 ACRES  9.2%

VCBO

SALT LAKE CITY - HQ

524 SOUTH 600 EAST
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84102
801.575.8800

ST. GEORGE

20 N. MAIN ST. #103
ST. GEORGE, UT 84770
435.522.7070

VCBO.COM

VCBO NUMBER: 24155
CLIENT NUMBER: 722
DATE: 2025 MAY 21

REV DATE DESCRIPTION

ASD #722 NEW HIGH SCHOOL
ENSIGN DRIVE & SILVERLAKE PARKWAY

SARATOGA SPRINGS, UT
ISSUE FOR PERMIT + BID
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3300.0

EXTERIOR WALL ARE LISTED DISTANCES ALONG HOSE LAY
ROUTES FROM FIRE ACCESS ROADS. PER IFC 503.1.1
EXCEPTION 1.1 APPROVAL IS REQUESTED TO ALLOW
EXTENDED HOSE LENGTH AS BUILDING IS EQUIPPED

THROUGHOUT WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

217

PARKING COUNTS

STANDARD ADA TOTAL
LOT-A 276 8 284
LOT-B 382 8 390
LOT-C 241 7 248
LOT-D 128 6 134
TOTAL 1,027 29 1056

STADIUM ENCLOSURE

PRIMARY OCCUPANCY: GROUP A -5

TOTAL OCCUPANCY:
TOTAL OCC FROM STANDS:
TOTAL HOME:
TOTAL VISITOR:
TOTAL OCC FROM FEIELD:
TOTAL OCC FROM BLDGS:

5,154
4,839
3,291
1,548
300
15

TOTAL EGRESS CAPACITY REQUIRED: 5,154

TOTAL EGRESS CAPACITY PROVIDED: 9,120

SECURITY GATE ACCESSIBLE PER
IFC 503.6 - KNOX BOX KEY ACCESS TYPE II-B, NON-SPRINKLED, PRESS BOX

AT FRONT FDC LOCATION - 3300.1
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3300.0

THIS HYDRANT ALONG THE FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS LANE IS

LOCATED 2'- 4" OUTSIDE THE 100' - 0" RADIUS OF THE FDC IN ORDER

TO KEEP CLEAR OF PEDESTRIANS & BUILDING. THIS LOCATION PROVIDES
THE SAFEST LOCATION FOR FIRE HYDRANT AND FIRE APPARATUS TO
JUSTIFY THE EXTENTION OF THE 100’ - 0" RULE OF IFC 507.5.1.1
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[ SECURITY GATE ACCESSIBLE PER
3300.0 IFC 503.6 - KNOX BOX KEY ACCESS

—ENSIGN DRIVE AT FRONT FDC LOCATION

( | ] A\
NORTH II‘

\
N 5 A S 2 A A A 9 D B R | M

OVERALL - SITE PLAN - FIRE & LIFE SAFETY

SCALE: 1" =100'-0"

KEY NOTES

L ____________________________________________________________________|

1015.0 RECESSED KNOX BOX MONITORED BY BUILDING SECURITY SYSTEM. COORDINATE W/
ELECTRICAL PRIOR TO ROUGH IN. FINAL LOCATION TO BE CONFIRMED W/ SFMO
PRIOR TOROUGH IN

1015.1 KNOX LOCK AT EMERGENCY GATE

2101.0 FIRE RISER

3300.0 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY W/ CONCRETE APRON & CONC FILLED BOLLARDS. SEE
TYPICAL DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, TYP

3300.1 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY PER CITY STANDARDS. SEE CIVIL, TYP

LINE TYPES LEGEND

soccocsoasses IMAGINARY LINE INDICATING FIRE ACCESS LANES

FALL ZONE OF BUILDING BASED ON ACTUAL BUILDING

— — WALL HEIGHT. THIS ZONE DOES NOT REFLECT THE
MINIMUM 600'-0" HYDRANT DISTANCES REQUIRED BY
2021 IFC 507.5.1 EXCEPTION 2

FL RED PAINTED CURB WITH WHITE 'FIRE LANE'
PAINTED LETTERING EVERY 20'

D
RED PAINTED CURB WITH WHITE 'NO PARKING'
— | NP |  PANTED LETTERING EVERY 20’

- - - - - BLACK DASHED LINE DENOTES 300'-0" FIRE HYDRANT
COVERAGE AREA

_____ GREEN DASHED LINE DENOTES CODE MADNATED
100-0" MAXIMUM SEPARATION FOR FIRE HYDRANT
ASSOCIATED WITH FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
PER IFC 507.5.1.1.

—_ — — — — HOSE LAY ROUTE

RELEVANT CODES (IFC 2021):

IFC 503.1.1 - APPROVED FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR EVERY FACILITY, BUILDING, OR PORTION OF A BUILDING HEREAFTER
CONSTRUCTED OR MOVED INTO OR WITHIN THE JURISDICTION. THE FIRE
APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS
SECTION AND SHALL EXTEND TO WITHIN 150'-0" OF ALL PORTIONS OF THE FACILITY
AND ALL PORTIONS OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE FIRST STORY OF THE
BUILDING AS MEASURED BY AN APPROVED ROUTE AROUND THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING OR FACILITY.
EXCEPTION 1 - THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL IS AUTHORIZED TO INCREASE THE
DIMENSION OF 150'-0" WHERE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS OCCUR:
EXCEPTION 1.1 - THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 903.3.1.2 OR 903.3.1.3.
EXCEPTION 1.2 - FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS CANNOT BE INSTALLED
BECAUSE OF LOCATION ON PROPERTY, TOPOGRAPHY, WATERWAYS,
NONNEGOTIABLE GRADES OR OTHER SIMILAR CONDITIONS, AND AN
APPROVED ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF FIRE PROTECTION IS PROVIDED.

IFC 503.2.5 - DEAD-END FIRE APPARATUS ROADS IN EXCESS OF 150'-0" IN LENGTH
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED AREA FOR TURNING AROUND FIRE
APPARATUS.

IFC 506.1. - WHERE ACCESS TO OR WITHIN A STRUCTURE OR AN AREA IS
RESTRICTED BECAUSE OF SECURED OPENINGS OR WHERE IMMEDIATE ACCESS IS
NECESSARY FOR LIFE-SAVING OR FIRE-FIGHTING PURPOSES, THE FIRE CODE
OFFICIAL IS AUTHORIZED TO REQUIRE A KEY BOX TO BE INSTALLED IN AN
APPROVED LOCATION. THE KEY BOX SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED TYPE LISTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH UL 1037, AND SHALL CONTAIN KEYS TO GAIN NECESSARY
ACCESS AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL.

IFC 506.1.1 - AN APPROVED LOCK SHALL BE INSTALLED ON GATES OR SIMILAR

BARRIERS WHERE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL.

IFC 507.5.1. - WHERE A PORTION OF THE FACILITY OR BUILDING HEREAFTER
CONSTRUCTED OR MOVED INTO OR WITHIN THE JURISDICTION IS MORE THAN
400'-0" FROM ANY HYDRANT ON A FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD, AS MEASURED
BY AN APPROVED ROUTE AROUND THE EXTERIOR OF THE FACILITY OR BUILDING,
ON-SITE FIRE HYDRNATS AND MAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED BY
THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL.

EXCEPTION - FOR BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORANCE WITH SECTION

903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE DISTANCE REQUIREMENT SHALL BE 600'-0".

IFC 507.5.1.1. - BUILDINGS EQUIPPED WITH A STANDPIPE SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORANCE WITH SECTION 905 SHALL HAVE A FIRE HYDRANT WITHIN 100'-0" OF
THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS.
EXCEPTION - THE DISTANCE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO EXCEED 100'-0" WHERE
APPROVED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL.
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